The weighted average interest rate on borrowings for the year is 4.35% (2024: 4.11%). Interest payments are made quarterly in
arrears at rates ranging from 3.83% to 4.84% (2024: 3.04% to 4.51%).

On 7 July 2023, the Minister for Economic Development Queensland executed the revised Building Acceleration Fund (BAF)
Agreement with Unitywater to receive financial assistance of $25,550,000 to co-fund the delivery of water and wastewater
infrastructure to unlock development of the Caboolture West Neighbourhood Development Precinct 1. The facility is interest free
and requires annual repayments of $1,825,000 until 28 February 2037. As at 30 June 2025, the amount of the BAF loan
outstanding was $23,725,000 (2024: nil).

Sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

The following sensitivity analysis depicts the outcome to profit and loss if interest rates would change by +/- 1% from the year end
rates applicable to Unitywater’s financial assets and liabilities. The calculations assume that the rate would be held constant over
the next financial year, with the change occurring at the beginning of that year, except for the current year financial liabilities which
assume periodic refinancing.

   Interest rate risk
   -1% +1%

Net carrying

amounts
Profit Equity Profit Equity

  $000 $000 $000 $000 $000
2025
Financial assets 85,585 (856) (856) 856 856
Financial liabilities (2,092,377) 1,247 1,247 (1,190) (1,190)

Sensitivity (net) (2,006,792) 391 391 (334) (334)

2024
Financial assets 65,662 (657) (657) 657 657
Financial liabilities (1,835,652) 1,041 1,041 (1,007) (1,007)

Sensitivity (net) (1,769,990) 384 384 (350) (350)

5.8.3 Financing arrangements at balance date
Financing facilities Utilised Not Utilised Total Facility Utilised Not Utilised Total Facility
  2025 2025 2025 2024 2024 2024

  $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

Bank overdraft - 50 50 - 50 50
Credit card 18 732 750 7 743 750
Working capital - 250,000 250,000 - 250,000 250,000
Loans¹ 2,092,377 - 2,092,377 1,835,652 45,550 1,881,202
  2,092,395 250,782 2,343,177 1,835,659 296,343 2,132,002

1 At 30 June 2024 the BAF loan facility of $25,550,000 remained undrawn. This loan was fully withdrawn in 2025 as conditions precedent within
the loan agreement were satisfied.  $20,000,000 of State Borrowing approved funding for 2024 remained undrawn from the QTC Portfolio Linked
Loan at 30 June 2024.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2025

 Unitywater Annual Report 2024-25

Page 83

 Our financial risks
This section outlines the valuation methodologies for our financial instruments, the framework used to manage the financial
risks to our business, as well as our commitments and potential commitments.